
RESOLUIION NO. 1991- 61 

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT 
RELATING TO THE EMERGENCY CONDITION CAUSED BY THE 
DIESEL FUEL SPILL AT THE HAYDEN GARAGE WITH WEBSTER 
ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES BY $60,000.00 (AUTHORITY 
SELF-INSURANCE FUND). 

WHEREAS, on July 24, 1990, Resolution No. 1990-131 ratified an 
emergency declaration relating to property damage resulting from a diesel 
fuel leak at the Hayden Garagel 

WHEREAS, the Authority has contracted with Webster Engineering 
Associates in an amount not to exceed two hundred thousand & 00/I00 
dollars ($200,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, additional funds are needed to continue the control, 
containment and elimination of the contaminated product. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the 
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section I. That the General Manager is authorized to increase 
the contract with Webster Engineering Associates by sixty thousand & 
00/i00 dollars (60,000.00). 

Section 2. That the total contract expenditures for these 
services shall not exceed two hundred sixty thousand & 00/i00 dollars 
($260,000.00). 

Section 3. That said amounts shall be payable from the 
Authority’s Self-Insurance Fund. 

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective 
immediately upon its adoption. 

Adopted: March 19 , 1991 

Attes ~vl 
General Manager/Sec~e-tary-Treasurer 

President 


